

No. 13-485

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —  
MARYLAND STATE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,

*Respondents.*

— ◆ —  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland

— ◆ —  
**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**  
— ◆ —

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland

*Of Counsel:*  
H. BARTOW FARR, III  
1602 Caton Place, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
bfarr@hbfarrlaw.com  
(202) 338-3149

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN  
Chief of Litigation  
JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT  
Deputy Chief of Litigation  
WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN\*  
Acting Solicitor General  
BRIAN L. OLINER  
Assistant Attorney General  
200 St. Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
wbrockman@oag.state.md.us  
(410) 576-7055

JULY 2014

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. A State Has Jurisdiction to Tax All the Income  
of its Residents, Even If That Income Is Earned  
in Other States ..... 18

    A. A State Has Broad Taxing Authority over its  
    Residents ..... 18

    B. A State Has Special Obligations to its  
    Residents ..... 20

    C. State Residents Have the Political Capacity  
    to Change Tax Policy ..... 24

II. The Constitution Does Not Require a State to  
Subordinate its Own Legitimate Taxing  
Authority to the Taxing Authority of Other  
States ..... 26

A. The Constitution Does Not Impose an Absolute Prohibition on Multiple Taxation .....	27
B. The Commerce Clause Does Not Invalidate Maryland's Tax System .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005) . . . . .	9, 34
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984) . . . . .	36
<i>Associated Indus. of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994) . . . . .	36
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) . . . . .	36
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) . . . . .	35
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 270 (1977) . . . . .	9, 32, 33
<i>Comptroller v. Blanton</i> , 390 Md. 528 (2006) . . . . .	24, 41
<i>Curry v. McCannless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939) . . . . .	14, 18, 29, 30, 40
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) . . . . .	16, 40
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980) . . . . .	39
<i>Frankel v. Board of Regents</i> , 361 Md. 298 (2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946) . . . . .	11, 16, 19, 39

<i>Frey v. Comptroller,</i> 422 Md. 111 (2011) . . . . .	3
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,</i> 516 U.S. 325 (1996) . . . . .	15, 35, 36
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy,</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997) . . . . .	40
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet,</i> 488 U.S. 252 (1989) . . . . .	2, 13, 25, 42
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. Virginia,</i> 305 U.S. 19 (1938) . . . . .	18, 29
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily,</i> 373 U.S. 64 (1963) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n,</i> 286 U.S. 276 (1932) . . . . .	11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 30
<i>Lunding v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal,</i> 522 U.S. 287 (1998) . . . . .	26
<i>Madden v. Kentucky,</i> 309 U.S. 83 (1940) . . . . .	26
<i>Maguire v. Trefry,</i> 253 U.S. 12 (1920) . . . . .	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . . . . .	25
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,</i> 470 U.S. 869 (1985) . . . . .	33
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont,</i> 445 U.S. 425 (1980) . . . . .	39

<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) . . . . .	34
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) . . . . .	33
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937) . . . . .	11, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) . . . . .	2, 11, 17, 18, 27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) . . . . .	33, 35
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) . . . . .	42
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920) . . . . .	18
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988) . . . . .	38
<i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999) . . . . .	33
<i>South-Central Timber Dev. Inv. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) . . . . .	25
<i>State Tax Comm'n of Utah v. Aldrich</i> , 316 U.S. 174 (1942) . . . . .	13, 14, 18, 29, 31
<i>Stern v. Comptroller</i> , 271 Md. 310 (1974) . . . . .	41



<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Revenue, 483 U.S. 232 (1987)</i> . . . . .	36, 37
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 530 U.S. 330 (2007)</i> . . . . .	35

### **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	2, 30
26 U.S.C. § 1361 . . . . .	5
26 U.S.C. § 1366 . . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	1
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 7-101(b) . . . . .	20
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-101(e) . . . . .	4
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-101(i) . . . . .	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-102 . . . . .	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-102.1(b) . . . . .	5
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-103(a)(1) . . . . .	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-104(6) . . . . .	5
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-105(a) . . . . .	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-105(c) . . . . .	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-106.1 . . . . .	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-203 . . . . .	4

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-210 . . . . .	33
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-210(b) . . . . .	4
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-703(a) . . . . .	4, 5
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-703(c)(1) . . . . .	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-703(c)(1)(ii) . . . . .	4
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-703(c)(2) . . . . .	6

### **REGULATIONS**

Code Md. Regs. 07.03.07.03(A)(1) . . . . .	20
Code Md. Regs. 07.03.17.08(A)(2) . . . . .	20
Code Md. Regs. 07.03.21.03(A)(1) . . . . .	20
Code Md. Regs. 10.09.24.05-3(A) . . . . .	20, 21

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Law Institute, <i>Federal Income Tax Project: International Aspects of United States Income Taxation</i> (1987) . . . . .	27
W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 20.10[1] (3d ed. 2013) . . . . .	4
<i>Higher Education—Fiscal 2015 Budget Overview</i> , available at <a href="http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/pubs/budgetfiscal/2015fy-budget-docs-operating-HIGHED-Higher-Education-Overview.pdf">http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/pubs/budgetfiscal/2015fy-budget-docs-operating-HIGHED-Higher-Education-Overview.pdf</a> . . . . .	21
Howard County, <i>Fiscal Year 2015 Approved Operating Budget Detail</i> , available at <a href="http://www.howardcountymd.gov/current_budget.htm">http://www.howardcountymd.gov/current_budget.htm</a> . . . . .	22

Maryland Department of Budget and Management, *FY 2015 Budget Book*, available at <http://www.dbm.maryland.gov/agencies/operbudget/Documents/2015/Proposed/hlthhosp.pdf> . . . . . 22

Maryland Department of Human Resources, *Family Investment Administration 2014 Statistical Report*, available at <http://www.dhr.state.md.us/documents/Data%20and%20Reports/FIA/Statistical%20Reports/Statistical-Reports-2014.pdf> . . . . . 22

Maryland Higher Education Commission, *Report on Enrollment by Place of Residence* (May 2014), available at <http://www.mhec.state.md.us/publications/research/index.asp> . . . . . 21

Maryland State Department of Education, *The Fact Book 2012-2013*, available at [http://www.marylandpublicschools.org/MSDE/divisions/bus\\_svcs/fb.htm](http://www.marylandpublicschools.org/MSDE/divisions/bus_svcs/fb.htm) . . . . . 21
